BUDGET TO THE EQUIPMENT BUDGET FOR

THE PURCHASE OF GUNS AND AMMUNITION
FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Whereas, in a letter dated March 13, 2025, the Commissioner of the Department of Public
Safety requested legislation authorizing the Comptroller to transfer the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand
Dollars ($75,000) from Budget Code A3120.451 (Training) to Budget Code A3120.203 (Equipment)
to purchase guns and ammunition for the Police Department; and

Whereas, the Mount Vernon Police Department requires firearms, ammunition, and related
training equipment to ensure that officers are properly equipped to carry out their duties and protect

[...]

and

Whereas, in compliance with the auditors' findings, it is necessary to transfer funds from
A3120.451 (Training) to A3120.203 (Equipment) to properly account for the purchase of guns and
ammunition; and

Whereas, the amount required for transfer is Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), which
will ensure that the Police Department has the necessary resources to maintain safety and readiness;
and

Whereas, the City Council finds that this reallocation of funds is in the best interest of the City
of Mount Vernon and its residents; Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved That